

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, August 10, 2004 Council Session

Item G9

#2004-191 - Approving Agreement with the Nebraska Department of Roads for Improvements to the Intersection of U.S. HWY 30 and Engleman Road

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, P.E., Public Works Department

City of Grand Island City Council

Council Agenda Memo

From: Steven P. Riehle, P.E., Director of Public Works

Dale Shotkoski, Assistant City Attorney

Meeting: August 10, 2004

Subject: Approving Agreement for Project STPP-30-

4(146) to Improve the Intersection of US HWY

30 and Engleman Road

Item #'s: G-9

Presente r(s): Steven P. Riehle, Director of Public Works

Background

All agreements must be approved by the City Council. The Nebraska Department of Roads is preparing plans for a safety project to improve the intersection of US HWY 30 and Engleman Road. The highway is scheduled for widening to five lanes in 2010.

Discussion

The City's share will be 20 percent of the preliminary engineering, right-of-way, utilities, construction and construction engineering which is estimated to be \$53,654.60. The total project construction is estimated to be \$268,273.00. The funding source for the city share will be from the city's Federal Surface Transportation Program (STP) allocation of funds which are maintained by the NDOR.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Approve a resolution authorizing the Mayor to sign the agreement.
- 2. Disapprove or/Deny authorization for the Mayor to sign the agreement.
- 3. Modify the agreement to meet the wishes of the Council.
- 4. Table the issue.

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve a resolution authorizing the Mayor to sign the agreement.

Sample Motion

Move to approve authorization for the Mayor to sign the agreement.

RESOLUTION 2004-191

WHEREAS, the Nebraska Department of Roads intends to improve the intersection of U.S. Highway 30 and Engleman Road; and

WHEREAS, in order to complete this project, the south side of U.S. Highway 30 will be widened in the construction area to accommodate left-turn lanes; and

WHEREAS, the total project costs are anticipated to be \$268,273, with the City's share to be approximately \$53,654.60; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to pay its share of the costs through its allowance of STP funds; and

WHEREAS, an agreement with the Nebraska Department of Roads is required to proceed with this project, known as Project No. STPP-30-4(146).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the agreement with the Nebraska Department of Roads for the improvement of the intersection of U.S. Highway 30 and Engleman Road is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such agreement on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, August 10, 2004.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk